

+92 (42) 111 940 940 +92 (42) 3545 6957 support@octopusdtl.com

The Avanceon Building, 19KM Main Multan Road, Lahore 54660, Pakistan

ODL/PSX/BP/13122023

13 December 2023

The General Manager, Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. Stock Exchange Building, Stock Exchange Road, Karachi.

Subject: Publication of postal ballot and provision of electronic voting.

Dear Sir,

We refer to our notice in relation to Extraordinary General Meeting posted on 01 December 2023 of Octopus Digital Limited ("the Company").

Please find enclosed a copy of the ballot paper, as required under Regulation 8 of the Companies (Postal Ballot) Regulations, 2018, published today nationwide in two newspapers, namely "Business Recorder" (English) and "92 News" (Urdu) for information of the shareholders.

Further, in compliance with Regulation 4 of the Companies (Postal Ballot) Regulations, 2018, the electronic voting facility will be available to eligible members of the Company in line with applicable law.

You may please inform TRE Certificate Holders of the Exchange accordingly.

Yours Sincerely,

Company * 00 Secretar

Ahsan Khalil | Company Secretary



OCTOPUS OCTOPUS DIGITAL LIMITED

Registered Office Address: The Avanceon Building, 19-Km, Main Multan Road, Lahore Contact: +92-42-111-940-940 Website: https://octopusdtl.com/

Ballot paper for voting through post for poll to be held at the Extraordinary General Meeting of Octopus Digital Limited "Company" will be held on Friday, 22 December 2023 at 11:00 A.M. at Nishat Hotel, Gate No. 7, Imperial Ball Room-A, Adjacent to Emporium Mall, Abdul Haq Road, Johar Town, Lahore.

Contact Details of Chairman, where ballot paper may be sent:

Business Address: The Chairman, Octopus Digital Limited, The Avanceon Building, 19-Km, Main Multan Road, Lahore, Attention: Company Secretary Designated email address: agm@octopusdtl.com

Name of shareholder/joint shareholders	
Registered address of shareholder(s)	
Number of shares held	
Folio number	
CNIC number (copy to be attached)	
Additional information and enclosures (In case of representative of body corporate, corporation and Federal Government.)	

I/we hereby exercise my/our vote in respect of the following Resolution through postal ballot by conveying my/our assent or dissent to the following resolution by placing tick (\checkmark) mark in the appropriate box below:

S. No.	Nature and Description of Resolution	I/We assent to the Resolution (FOR)	I/We dissent To the Resolution (AGAINST)
1	RESOLVED that, pursuant of Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017, the Companies (Investment in Associated Companies or Associated Undertakings) Regulations, 2017 and other prevailing laws, the Company to invest in Empiric AI (Private) Limited ("EPL"), a wholly owned subsidiary of Avanceon Limited ("AVN"), by the way of acquisition from AVN its entire equity stake in EPL, comprising of 47,500,000 (forty seven millions and five hundred thousand) ordinary shares, having face value of PKR 10/- each, constituting 100% of the issued and paid up capital of EPL, in consideration of Rs. 440,023,210/- (Rupees Four Hundred and Forty Million Twenty-Three Thousand Two Hundred Ten Only).		
	FURTHER RESOLVED that, this transaction to be settled by way of adjustments of short term/long term loan/receivables due on such terms and conditions as specified under the EPL Business Transfer/Sale Agreement ("Agreement") dated 30 September 2023.		
	FURTHER RESOLVED that, Mr. Tanveer Karamat (CEO) and/or Mr. Faisal Nadeem Sheikh (CFO) and/or Mr. Ahsan Khalil (Company Secretary) be and are hereby authorized to do all acts, deeds and things, to execute such agreements, documents and papers and make any applications, including but not limited to any applications, notices, disclosures required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited and any other regulatory authorities, and undertake all such steps for the purposes of purchase/acquisition as the aforesaid officer(s) of the Company.		
2	RESOLVED that, pursuant of Section 199 of the Companies Act, 2017, the Companies (Investment in Associated Companies or Associated Undertakings) Regulations, 2017 and other prevailing laws, Octopus Digital FZ-LLC, Dubai, UAE, a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company to invest in Octopus Digital Inc. Pennsylvania USA (formerly Engro Innovative, Inc.), a wholly owned subsidiary of Avanceon FZE, Dubai, UAE, which in turn is the wholly owned subsidiary of USD 2,550,000 (\$ Two Million Five Hundred and Fifty Thousand Only).		
	FURTHER RESOLVED that, this transaction to be settled by way of adjustments of short term/long term loan/liabilities due within the group on such terms and conditions as specified under the ODI Business Transfer/Sale Agreement ("Agreement") dated 30 September 2023.		
NOT	FURTHER RESOLVED that, Mr. Tanveer Karamat (CEO) and/or Mr. Faisal Nadeem Sheikh (CFO) and/or Mr. Ahsan Khalil (Company Secretary) be and are hereby authorized to do all acts, deeds and things, to execute such agreements, documents and papers and make any applications, including but not limited to any applications, notices, disclosures required to be filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited and any other regulatory authorities, and undertake all such steps for the purposes of purchase/acquisition as the aforesaid officer(s) of the Company.		

- NOTES:
 - 1. Duly filled postal ballot should be sent to Chairman at above-mentioned postal or email address.
 - 2. Copy of CNIC should be enclosed with the postal ballot form.
 - 3. Postal ballot forms should reach Chairman of the meeting on or before Thursday, 21 December 2023. Any postal ballot received after this date will not be considered for voting.
 - 4. Signature on postal ballot should match with signature on CNIC.
 - 5. Incomplete, unsigned, incorrect, defaced, torn, mutilated, over written ballot paper will be rejected.
 - M/s. BDO Ebrahim & Co. Chartered Accountants is appointed as Scrutinizer under Regulation 11(1) of Companies (Postal Ballot) Regulations, 2018. M/s. BDO Ebrahim & Co. Chartered Accountants is the statutory auditor of Octopus Digital Limited and has necessary knowledge and experience to independently scrutinize the voting process.

OCTOPUS DIGITAL

Octopus Digital Limited مَشْيَدُ Digital Limited مَسْتَعَدِّ لَمُشْيَدُ أَنْ مَعْتَدُ مَنْ مَعْتَدَ مَعْتَدَ مُ

رابط: https://octopusdtl.com/ ويب سائف: https://octopusdtl.com/

ہیلٹ پیپر ووٹنگ کے لیے بذریعہ پول جوآ کٹو پس ڈیجیٹل کمیٹڈ کے غیر معمولی اجلاس عام میں منعقد ہوگا۔ یہ غیر معمولی اجلاس عام مورخہ 22 دسمبر 2023ء بروز جمعہ صح 11:00 بج بہقام نشاط ہوٹل، گیٹ نمبر 7،امپیریل بال روم ۔اے،ایمپو ریم مال، _____ ملحق عبدالحق روڈ، جو ہر ٹاون، لا ہور سے مندرجہ ذیل کا روباری امورکوانحا مدینے کیلئے منعقد ہوگا۔

چيئر مين سے رابطے كى تفصيلات، جہاں بيلٹ پير بھيجا جاسكتا ہے:

كار وبارى پية : چيئر مين، آكٹو پس ڈيجيٹل لميٹڈ، ايونسيون بلڈنگ، 19- كلوميٹر، مين ملتان روڈ ، لا ہور۔

توجه: عمینی سیکریٹری نامزدای میل ایڈرلیں :agm@octopusdtl.com

شيئر ہولڈر/مشتر کہ شیئر ہولڈرز کا نام
شيئر ہولڈرکا رجسڑ ڈپتہ
شيئرزكى تعداد
فوليونبر
سى اين آ ئى سى نمبر(كا پى مْسلك كرما ہوگا)
اضافی معلومات ادراین کلوژ رز (با ڈی کار پوریٹ، کار پوریشن ادروفاقی حکومت کا نمائندہ کی صورت میں)
کار پوریشن اوروفاقی حکومت کا نمائندہ کی صورت میں)

میں/ہم مندرجہ ذیل قرارداد کےسلسط میں پیٹل بیلٹ کے ذریعےا پنا/ ہماراووٹ استعال کرتا ہوں ذیل میں دیے گئے مناسب خانے میں درست نشان (✔)لگا کر میری/ ہماری رضامندی یااختلاف رائے سے آگاہ کرتا ہوں/کرتے ہیں(مناسب سمجھیں تو حذف کریں)

مجھے/ہمیں قرارداد پر اختلاف ہے (AGAINST)	میں/ہم قرارداد پر رضامند ہوں/ ہیں (FOR)	قر اردادکی نوعیت اور تفصیلات	نمبرشار
		قرار پایا که بکینزا میک، 2017 ، کے سیکشن 199 کے مطابق ، مینیز (ایسوی ایدوکینیز یا ایسوی ایدوله نذر زندیکشر ریگولینیز میں سرما یسکاری)، 2017 اورد سی قالم طلاق قوانین کے تحت تمام خروری منظور میں ، اور رضامند یوں کی منظوری کے ساتھ مشروط ، عبیدا کہ قابل اطلاق قانون نے تحت ضروری ہے، 7 نلو لی ڈیتیکن کملڈ ، ایمپر ک اے آنی (پرائیویٹ) کیدیڈ میں سرما یسکاری کرنا، جو کے ایونیون کرندیڈ کی ایک مکمل سکتیتی ذیلی کمپنی ہے، اورایمپور ک اے آنی (پرائیویٹ) کیدیڈ کر تمام صفص 2000, 2000 جام جن کی تعین سرما ایک مکمل سکتیتی ذیلی کمپنی ہے، اورایمپور ک اے آنی (پرائیویٹ) کیدیڈ کی تمام حاص من مردوں کے ماتھ مشروط ، عبیدا کی خص ہے، جو کہ جاری کردہ اوراد اشدہ مرما کے کا 2000 بنآ ہے، کمپنی اس مدیس -/2000, 2000 جن کی تعین -/10 روپ ملین تحسیس ہزار دوسودی پاکستانی روپ) کے موض حز مینا۔ مون تعین مزیل میں ایک کہ میں ایڈ جسٹ کرنا، جو کہ ای کی تو حالا بق آ کر ٹو لیں ڈیجیڈل کی لیڈیڈ کے شار مدرف چار سو چالیس مزید قرار پایا کہ بیلین دین 30 متم 2023ء نے مالی کی گوشوار نے کے مطابق آ کو ٹوں ڈیجیڈل کیدیڈ کر میں ایک ٹرہ صواری کہ میں ہیں ۔	1
		ريگوليفرى الفار ثير كے پاس دائر كيے جائيں، اور اس طرح كے تمام اقد اما كە فروخت كرنے ب ^ش تل كے مقاصد كے ليے كريں۔ قرار پايا كه بمينزا يك، 2017ء - كيشن 199 كے مطابق ، كمپينز (ايسوى ايفذ كپينزيا ايسوى ايفذا نذر شيكگور يگوليشنز ميں سرما يے كارى)، 2017 اور ديگر قابل اطلاق قوانين تے تحت قمام ورى منظور يوں، اور رضامند يوں كى منظورى كے ماتھ مشروط، جيسا كه قابل اطلاق 2010 اور يكر قابل اطلاق قوانين تے تحت قمام فرورى منظور يوں، اور رضامند يوں كى منظورى كے ماتھ مشروط، جيسا كہ قابل اطلاق 2010 ملكتى نو يل كينى بى 2014 بى تحت قمام فرورى منظور يوں، اور رضامند يوں كى منظورى كے ماتھ مشروط، جيسا كہ قابل اطلاق 2010 ملكتى نو يل كينى بى 2014 بى تحت قمام فرورى منظور يوں، اور رضامند يوں كى منظورى كے ماتھ مشروط، جيسا كہ قابل اطلاق 2010 ملكتى نو يل كينى بى 2014 بى تحت قمام ورى منظور يوں، اور رضامند يوں كى منظورى كے ماتھ مشروط، جيسا كہ قابل اطلاق 2011، ميں سرما يہ كارى كر كر يكى جو كے 2014 الى 2014 مالا 2014 كى مالىلىكى قولى كہتى كى كى كى كى كى كى كى كى كى 2010 مى مى كى كى كر كى كى جو كے 2014 بى 2014 بى 2014 مى 2014 كى مالىك يوں تو يلى كينى بى 2014 بى 2014 2010 مى تعرين كەرلى كى كر يەلى تى تو يلى كينى بى 2014 بى 2014 بى 2014 كى كى كىك كى كىك يە 2017 بى 2014 بى 2014 2014 بى يا كەرين كى تەر تى 2013 مى كى الي قى كوشوار كى كى مطابق گروپ كى شارك بى كى بى كى يەر بى 2014 بى 2014 بى 2014 بى يا كەرين كى يەر كى تەر تەر 2013 مى كى الياتى كوشوار كى كى مطابق گروپ كى شارك بى كى يەن كى يەر مايك كى مى كى يەر يەن تولى كەر مى ئى يەر يە يەن كى يەر بى يەن كى يە يەن بى يەر يە يەن تەر تەر يەن تەر ئى خوشوار كى كى مطابق گروپ كى شارك بى كى بى يەن يەر يە تى كى مى مى يەر يە يەن كى يەر يەن تە يەر يە يەن تەر يەر يەن ئى يەر يەن تەر ئى تەر ئى خوشوار كى كى مى يەر يەن تەر يەر يەن تەر يەر يەن يەر يەر يەن يەن يەر يەر يەن تەر يەر يەن يەن يەر يەن يەن يە يەر يې يەر يەن يەن يەن يەن يەن يەن يەن يە يەن يەر يەن يەن يە يەر يەن يەن يەن يەن يەن يەر يەن	2

نونس:

1 ـ در ست طریقے سے جمرا ہوا پوشل ہیلٹ چیئر مین کو مذکورہ پوشل یا ای میل ایڈر ایس پر جیجا جائے۔

2۔ پیشل بیلٹ فارم کےساتھ CNIC کی کا پی منسلک ہونی چا ہے۔ پیر

3۔ پوشل بیلٹ فارم جمرات، 21 دسر 2023 ، کو یاس سے پہلے مینٹک کے چیئر مین تک پنی جائیں۔ اس تاریخ کے بعد موصول ہونے والاکوئی تھی پوشل بیلٹ دوئنگ کے لیے زیز غور نہیں آئے گا۔

- 4۔ پیٹل ہیلٹ پرد ستخط CNIC پر دستخط ہے ماثل ہونا چاہئے۔
- 5- نائکمل، بغیر دستخط شدہ، ناط منٹخ شدہ، بھٹا ہوا، سنج شدہ، زیادہ کلھا ہوا بیلٹ پیپرمستر دکر دیاجائے گا۔ —

6۔میسرز BDOابرا تیم اینڈ کمپنی چارٹر ڈاکاؤنٹنٹ کو، کمپنیز (پوٹٹ بیلٹ)ریگولیشنز ،2018ء کے ضابطہ 11(1) کے تحت سکروٹنا ئزر کے طور پرمقرر کیا گیا ہے۔میسرز BDOابرا تیم اینڈ کمپنی چارٹر ڈ اکاؤنٹنٹ ،آ کٹو پس ڈیبیٹل لمیٹڈ کا قانونی آٹریٹر جاوراس کے پاس دوننگ کے ٹل کی آزادانہ جانچ پڑ تال کے لیے ضروری ملم اور تجربہ ہے۔

شیئر بولڈر(بولڈرز) کےدیتخط۔۔۔۔۔۔ مقام:۔۔۔۔ مقام:۔۔۔۔ مقام: